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RE: FACILITY FIRE SAFETY & CONSTRUCTION SURVEY REPORT COVER
LETTER

Dear Mr. Ord:

On November 7, 2017, a Facility Fire Safety and Construction survey was conducted at Bennett
Hills Center by the Department of Health & Welfare, Bureau of Facility Standards to determine
if your facility was in compliance with State Licensure and Federal participation requirements for
nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found that
your facility was not in substantial compliance with Medicare and Medicaid program
participation requirements. This survey found the most serious deficiency to be a widespread
deficiency that constitutes no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not
immediate jeopardy, as documented on the enclosed CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections
are required.

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing
Medicare and/or Medicaid deficiencies. If applicable, a similar State Form will be provided
listing licensure health deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, answer
each deficiency and state the date when each will be completed. Please provide ONLY ONE
completion date for each federal and state tag in column (X5) Completion Date to signify when
you allege that each tag will be back in compliance. NOTE: The alleged compliance date must
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be after the "Date Survey Completed" (located in field X3) and on or before the "Opportunity to
Correct" (listed on page 2). After each deficiency has been answered and dated, the admimstrator
should sign the Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, CMS-2567 Form in the spaces
provided and return the originals to this office. If a State Form with deficiencies was issued, it
should be signed, dated and returned along with the CMS-2567 Form.

Your Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by November 29, 2017.
Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by November 29, 2017, may result in the imposition of civil
monetary penalties by December 19, 2017,

Your PoC must contain the following:

o What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been
affected by the deficient practice;

e How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient-
practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken;

What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that the

deficient practice does not recur;
e How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur,
i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and,

¢ Include dates when corrective action will be completed.

e The administrator must sign and date the first page of both the federal survey report, Form
CMS-2567. If a State Form was issued as well, 1t should also be signed, dated and returned.

All references to federal regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42,
Code of Federal Regulations.

Remedies may be recommended for imposition by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS) if your facility has failed to achieve substantial compliance by December 12,
2017, (Opportunity to Correct). Informal dispute resolution of the cited deficiencies will not
delay the imposition of the enforcentent actions recommended (or revised, as appropriate) on
December 12, 2017. A change in the seriousness of the deficiencies on December 12, 2017,
may result in a change in the remedy.

The remedy, which will be recommended if substantial compliance has not been achicved by
December 12, 2017, includes the following:
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Denial of payment for new admissions effective February 7, 2018.
42 CFR §488.417(a)

If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three (3) months after the last day of the
survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency must
deny payments for new admissions.

We must recommend to the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency that your
provider agreement be terminated on May 7, 2018, if substantial compliance is not achieved by
that time.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative
remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will
provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

If you believe these deficiencies have been corrected, you may contact Nate Elkins, Supervisor,
Facility Fire Safety and Construction, Bureau of Facility Standards, 3232 Elder Street, PO Box
83720, Boise, ID 83720-0009, Phone #: (208) 334-6626, option 3; Fax #: (208) 364-1888, with
your written credible allegation of compliance. If you choose and so mdicate, the PoC may
constitute your allegation of compliance. We may accept the written allegation of compliance
and presume compliance until substantiated by a revisit or other means. In such a case, neither
the CMS Regional Office nor the State Medicaid Agency will impose the previously
recommended remedy, if appropriate.

If, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will
recommend that the remedies previously mentioned in this letter be imposed by the CMS
Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency beginning on November 7, 2017, and continue
until substantial compliance is achieved. Additionally, the CMS Regional Office or State
Medicaid Agency may impose a revised remedy(ies), based on changes in the seriousness of the
non-compliance at the time of the revisit, if appropriate.

In accordance with 42 CFR §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies
through an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are
required to send your written request and all required information as directed in Informational
Letter #2001-10. Informational Letter #2001-10 can also be found on the Internet at:

http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Providers/ProvidersFacilities/StateFederalPrograms/NursingFa
cilities/tabid/434/Default.aspx
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(o to the middle of the page to Information Letters section and click on State and select the
following:

BFS Letters (06/30/11)

2001-10 Long Term Care Informal Dispute Resolution Process
2001-10 IDR Request Form

This request must be received by November 29, 2017. If your request for informal dispute
resolution is received after November 29, 2017, the request will not be granted. An incomplete
informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action.

‘Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during the survey, If you have any questions, please
contact us at (208) 334-6626, option 3.

Sincerely,

Nate Elkins, Supervisor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

NE/lj
Enclosures
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The facility is a single story, Type V(111)
structure constructed in August of 1671, Itis fully
sprinklered with a compiete fire alarm/smoke
detection system in hallways and open spaces.

. Currently the facility is licensed for 80 SNF/NF
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. The Bennett Hills Center provides this plan of comection

~ without admitting or denying the validity or existence of the
alleged deficiencies. The Plan of Comrection is prepared

[ ired by federal and

beds.
The following deficiencies were cited during the 11 2/08/17
“annual fireflife safety survey conducted on -2
November 7, 2017. The facility was surveyed . L
' J the kitchen with the
gi‘i;ﬂg‘i;gg g’;‘feEgIngaaa 2&2{353;222'08 non-single operational lock on the egress side of
with 42 CER 483.70, 2h1elsd03?; were replaced; this was gompreted as of
- The survey was conducted by: 2)  Areview of the whole facility was completed by
. the maintenance manager with no other doors
hlggﬁhcﬁaac?ﬁty SUrvevor found with non-single operational lock on the
ith Facility Yy ) egress side in the building as of 11/08/17.
Facility Fire Safety and Construction
K211 NFPA 101 Means of Egress - General 3) Weekly documentation for non-singie operational
S5=0D " ‘E G I lock on egress side doors will be completed by
€ans or Egress - enera L the maintenance manager for 4 weeks.
Aisles, passageways, corridors, exit discharges,
exit locations, and accesses are in accordance 4) The maintenance ,
. . manager has received
with Chapter 7, and the means of egress is education from the administrator regarding the
continuously maintained free of all obstructions to importance of the NFPA 101 chapter 7 standard:
full use in case of emergency, unless modified by this was completed by 11/30/17 pler are;
18/18.2.2 through 18/19.2.11. ' y '
18.21,19.2.1, 7.1.10.1 :
Thic S’T AND A'R7D1 isonot met as evidenced by 5) The 4 weekly audits results performed by the
. . oY maintenance manager will be reviewed by the
Based on observation and operational testing, quality committee in the December and Janua
the facility failed tc ensure means of egress were QAPI meetings. The QAPI meeli b n?d
maintained free of obstructions to immediate use on 121217 gnéi 01/09/18 Furthglgzczi)n bey tf}e
in the &vent of an emergency-Fpilure to provide QAPI team will be taken if.necessafy at that time
means of egress available for 8diate use has :
the patential fo hinder egress bf fesidents during
an emergency. T?- eficient/pragtic acted
EPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6} DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR P VlDER/SUPP';iEE:: S ?75
P

Cen

"W i2g |1~

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting praviding it is determined that'
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether ar not a pian of carrection is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continuad
program participation.

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 10
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2017 from approximately 11:30 AM to 2:00 PM,
observation and operational testing of the doors
from the kitchen revealed afl three (3) exit doors
were equipped with a non-single operational lock
on the egress side.

Actual NFPA standard:

+ NFPA 101
Chapter 7
7.2 Means of Egress Components.
7.2.1.5 Locks, Laiches, and Alarm Devices.
7.2.1.5.1 Door leaves shall be arranged to be
opened readily from the egress side whenever
the building is occupied.
7.2.1.5.10.2 The releasing mechanism shai open
the door {eaf with not more than one releasing
operation, unless otherwise specified in
7.21.510.3,7.21.5104,0r7.2.1.5.10.6.
NFPA 101 Sprinkier Systemn - Maintenance and
Testing

K 353
SS8=E

Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing
Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are
inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance
with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection,
Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire
Protection Systems. Records of system design,
maintenance, inspection and testing are
maintained in a secure location and readily
available.
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staff and visitors on the date of the survey. The
facility is currently licensed for 80 SNF/NF beds
and had a census of 32 on the day of the survey.
Findings include;
1 | :
During the facility tour conducted on November 7, -E '
9 Y . | K353-E 12108117

1) The 3 sprinklers that were found to have paint on
them, along with 5 other sprinklers identified after
the survey on 11/08/17; totaling 8 sprinklers were
replaced with quick response sprinklers on
11730117,

Maintenance reviewed the whole building and
found 5 other sprinklers in need of replaced
totaling 8 sprinklers, This review was completed
on 11/08/17.

Weekly documentation for checking all rooms for
painted sprinklers by the maintenance manager
for 4 weeks to assure that there is none in the
buifding.

4) The maintenance manager has received
education from the administrator regarding the
importance of idenlifying and having replaced
painted sprinklers in the building was completed
by 12/08/17.

The 4 weekly audits results performed by the
maintenance manager will be reviewed by the
quality committee in the December and January
QAPI meetings. The QAP! meelings will be held
on 12/12/17 and 01/09/18. Further action by the
QAP! team will be taken if necessary at that time,

FORM CKS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolate Event ID: R5Z021
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STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION {DENTIFICATION NUMBER:

135134

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTIONM
A. BUILDING 01 - HELPING HANDS OF GOODING

B. WING

{X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

a) Date sprinkler system last checked

b} Who provided system test

c) Water system supply source

" Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for!
any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler
system.

.9.7.5,8.7.7,9.7.8, and NFPA 25

- This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation and interview, the facility -
failed to ensure fire suppression system pendants
were maintained free of obstructions such as '
paint or corrosion. Failure to maintain fire

+ sprinkier pendants free of obstructions could i
hinder system performance during a fire event.
This deficient practice affected 19 residents, staff -
and visitors on the date of the survey, The facility
is licensed for 80 SNF/NF beds and had a ¢ensus
of 32 on the day of the survey.

Findings include:

Observation during the faciiity tour on November
7, 2017, from approximately 11:30 AM to 2:00
PM, revealed two (2) sprinkler heads in the
storage closet in the East Hallway between
resident room #23 and #24 had paint on them.
There was also paint on a sprinkler head in the
South East Hallway, outside of the dining room.

- When asked, the Mainienance Supervisor stated
the facility was not aware of the painted sprinkier
heads.

~Actual NFPA standard:

NFPA 25
5.2.1 Sprinklers.

| 11/07/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP.CODE
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K 353
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(3) Physical damage

(4) Loss of fiuid in the glass bulb heat responsive
element

(5)*Loading

{6} Painting unless painted by the sprinkler
manufacturer

K821 NFPA 101 HVAC

SS=F
HVAC
Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall
comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in
“accordance with the manufacturer's
specifications.
18.5.2.1,19.8.21,9.2

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation, interview, and
construction plan review, the facility failed to
maintain installed smoke/fire dampers. Failure to
maintain and inspect smoke/fire dampers could
allow the spread of smokeffire from the space of
fire origin to other compartments. This deficient
practice has the potential to affect all residents,
staff, and visitors on the date of survey. The
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5.2.1.1" Sprinklers shall be inspected from the
floor level annuatly.
8.2,1.1.1* Sprinklers shall not show signs of
leakage; shall be free of corrosion, foreign
materials, paint, and physical damage; and shall
be installed in the correct orientation (e.qg.,
upright, pendent, or sidewall). ‘
-5.2.1.1.2 Any sprinkler that shows signs of any of .
the following sha# be replaced: 1 S ‘ W’
(1) Leakage . Ks21-F | Safest
(2) Corrosion H’Zg“’"?

1) Vendor - Westem Refrigeration check for fire
dampers was completed on 11/27/17. The Tech/
Ryan stated; “None of the walls at the smoke
doors extended through the attic area... therg”
were no fire dampers to be found in the & fe
buiding, and that none of the duct work
penetrated any walls of any kind." Ryaf) wrote up
his findings and gave us a copy for odr record that
is also an invoice for 4 hours work

Administrator ~ Richard Ord cailed surveyor Linda
Chaney on 11/28/17 and shg/stated that the plans
that she reviewed showed,dampers, Linda asked
that we ether find plans {Hat show that there were
no dampers originally of have an arcatecture firm
redraw plans showi g no dampers, She also
stated thal we wouyld need to show Westem
Refrigeration's r?zmrd and statement that there

were no dam s {o test,

Administraiér - Richard Ord wrote up a request
for variance for the damper testing for the needed
time pogsible o have plans ether redrawn or

plan $Aound to show dampers were not required in
the griginal construction. We are in the process of
investigation on what needs to be done, The

JYariance is requested tell 2/06/18.

FORM CMS-2557102-99) Previous Versians Obsolete
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STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
AMD PLAN OF CORRECTIOM IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

135134

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A BUILDING 01 - HELPING HANDS OF GOODING

(X3} DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

B. WING

K521 Continued From page 4

faciiity is licensed for 80 SNF/NF beds with a
census of 32 on the day of survey.

Findings include:

“on November 7, 2017, from approximately 9:30
AM to 11:30 AM, no records were available
indicating inspection and testing of smoke/fire

 dampers. When asked, the Maintenance
Supervisor stated the facility did have smoke/fire

did not require testing. He furiher stated that, the
“facility had never inspected or tested the

smoke/fire dampers.

2.) On Navamber 13, 2017, observation of the

mechanical plans for the facility, revealed

* facility, at the roof top units.
Actual NFPA standard:

i NFPA 101
19.6.2 Heatfing, Ventilating, and Air-Conditioning.

shall comply with the provisions of Section 9.2

" and shall be installed in accordance with the
manufaciurer's specifications, unless otherwise
modified by 19.5.2.2,

9.2 Heating, Ventilating, and Air-Conditioning.
9.2.1 Air-Conditioning, Heating, Ventiiating
Ductwork, and Related Equipment.
Air-conditioning, heating, ventilating ductwork,
and related equipment shall be in accordance
with
- NFPA 90 A, Standard for the Installation of
Air-Conditioning and Ventilating Systems, or
NFPA 90B, Standard for the Installation of Warm

1.) During the review of facility inspection records

dampers, but was told by the coniractor that they

. smoke/fire dampers were instalfed throughout the

19.5.2.1 Heating, ventilating, and air-conditioning

11/07/2017
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Air Heating and Air-Conditioning Systems, as
applicable, unless such instaliations are approved
- existing installations, which shall be permitted o |

be continued in service.

NFPASOA
:5.4.8.1 Fire dampers and ceifiing dampers shal -
. be maintained in accordance with NFFA 80, . ;
Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening _ ,
Protectives. : ' :
5.4.8.2 Smoke dampers shall be maintained in
accordance with NFPA 105, Standard for Smoke
Door Assemblies and Other Opening Protectives.
NFPA 80 f :
19.4.1 Each damper shall be tested and ‘ ; . ;
-inspected 1 year after installation. ' ! . |
19.4.1.1 The test and inspection frequency shall ' ‘
then be every 4 years, except in hospitals, where
the frequency shall be every & years.

i

NFPA 105
6.5.2* Each damper shall be tested and inspected
 one year after installation. The test and inspection |

frequency shall then be every 4 years, except in

hospitals, where the frequency shall

be every 6 years.
K 926 NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Quaiifications and =~ K926
s5=D - Training ‘

Gas Equipment - Qualifications and Training of
Personnet
Personne! concerned with the appfication, !
maintenance and handting of medical gases and
cylinders are frained on the risk. Facilities
provide continuing education, including safety
guidelines and usage requirements. Equipment is
serviced only by personnel trained in the
maintenance and operation of equipment.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Varsions Obsalete Event ID: R52021 Facitity 1D MDS001235 If continuation sheet Page § of 10
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" program which includes periodic review of safety

11.5.2.1 (NFPA 99)

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review, and interview, the
facility failed to ensure staff were properly trained
cn the risks associated with the handling and use

of medical gases. Failure to provide an education i

~guidelines and usage requirements for medical

gases and their cylinders, could result in a life

. threatening or catastrophic accident. This

deficient practice could potentially affect 9
residents using oxygen on the date of the survey.
The facility is licensed for 80 SNF/NF residents
and had a census of 32 on the day of the survey.

: Findings include:

During the review of facility training records
conducted on November 7, 2017 from
approximateily 9:30 AM to 11:30 AM, no records
were available indicating that the facility maintains
an ongaing continuing education program for staff

+ which includes pericdic review of safaty

guidelines and usage requirements for medical
gases and their cylinders. When asked, the
Maintenance Supervisor stated the facility was

" not aware of the requirement for medicai gas

training.
Actual NFPA Standard:

NFPA 101 !
19.3.2.4 Medical Gas. Medical gas storage and
administration areas shall be in accordance with
Section 8.7 and the provisions of NFPA 99,

Heaith Care Facilities Code, applicable to
administration, maintenance, and testing.

NFPA 99

11.5.2 Gases in Cylinders and Liquefied Gases in

1) The Continued education for direct care staff
which includes safety guidefines and usage
requirements for medical gases and their
cylinders was completed by the nurse
manager/trainer or designee by 11/29/17.

2) Documentation of the direct care staff being
educated on the guidelines and usage
requirements for medical gases and their
cylinders was reviewed by the nurse
manager/trainer or designee as of 11/30/17 for
completeness. New hire employees will be
educated and not allowed to fill buddies until the
education is complete.

3) Documentation of the education was reviewed for
4 weeks by nurse managerf/trainer or designes,
To ensure that all direct care employees have
been educated,

4) Managers and designees have received
education from the administrator regarding the
imporiance of educated on the guidelines and
usage requirements for medical gases and their
cylinders; this was completed by 12/08/17.

5) The 4 weekly audits resuits performed by the
maintenance manager will be reviewed by the
quality committee in the December and January
QAPI meetings. The QAP1 meetings will be held
on 12/12117 and 01/09/18. Further action by the -
QAPI team will be taken i necessary at that time.
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. programs of continuing education for their

personnel.

11.5.2.1.3 Continuing education programs shall

include periodic review of safety guidelines and

usage requirements for medical gases and their
cylinders.

1) The fan for the oxygen storageftransfill area was
~ actually working, but was not a strong enough fan
according lo the surveyor on 11/07/17. The fan
has been replaced on 14/21117 to a 70cfm vent
motor fan that flows 40% more air than the old

K 927 NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Transfilling Cylinders ’
sg=0 unit,
Gas Equipment - Transfiliing Cylinders . s
Transfﬂh‘n% of oxygen from gneycyiinder to another .2} This s the only room in the building that transfills
is in accordance with CGA P-2.5, Transfilling of Oxygen.
High Pressure Gaseous Oxygen Used for ,
Rgs piration. Transfiling of ;gy gas from one 3)  Weekly observation gnd test of the fan will be
' eylinder to another is prohibited in patient care completed by the maintenance manager for 4
rooms. Transfilling to liquid oxygen containers or weeks.
to portable containers aver 50 psi comply with . .
conditions under 11.5.2.3.1 (NFPA 99). 4) The mgmienance manager has receweq
Transfilling to liquid oxygen containers or to education from the administrator regarding the
portable containers under 50 psi comply with importance of the fan working from NFPA 99; this
conditions under 11.5.2.3.2 (NFPA 99). was completed by 14/30/17.
11.5.2.2 (NFPA 98) :
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by;
* Based on observation and operational testing, : . :
the facifity faited to ensure liquid oxygen 5) The 4 weekly audits results performed by the

transfilling was conducied in accordance with
NFPA 9. Failure to transfill liquid oxygen with-
mechanical ventilation could result in creating a
oxygen rich environment, increasing ihe potential
for combustion. This deficient practice affected

maintenance manager will be reviewed by the
quality committee in the December and January
QAPI meetings. The QAPI meetings will be held
on 1212117 and (1/09/18. Further action by the
QAP| team will be taken i necessary at that time.
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K926 Continued From page 7 K 926
Containers.
11.5.2.1 Qualification and Training of Personnel.
11.5.2.1.1* Personnel concerned with the
application and maintenance of medical gases
and others who handle medical gases and the
i cylinders that contain the medical gases shali be ,
trained on the risks associated with their handling :
“and use.
11.5.2.1.2 Health care facilities shall provide R
K927 -D 12108117
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staff and visitors on the date of the survey. The
facility is licensed for 80 SNF/NF beds and had a
census of 32 on the day of the survey.

Findings include; :

E During the facility tour conducted on November 7,
. 2017 from approximately 11:30 AM to 2:00 PM,

observaticn and operational testing of the fan for , :
the oxygen storage/transfill area revealed the fan . \ |
‘was nct operational. ‘ :

Actual NFPA standard:
NFPASS

11.5.2.3 Transfilling Liguid Oxygen. Transfilling of
liquid oxygen shall comply with 11.5.2.3.1 or
11.5.2.3.2, as applicable.
14.5.2.3.1 Transfilling to fiquid oxygen base
reservoir containers or to liquid oxygen portable
- containers over 344.74 kPa (50 psi) shall include
the following:— ' o f ' [
(1} A designated area separated from any portion
of a facility wherein patients are housed,
examined, or treated by a fire barrier of 1 hour
'fire-resistive construction.
(2) The area is mechanically ventilated, is
sprinklered, and has ceramic or concrete fiooring.
(3) The area is posted with signs indicating that
transftlling is occurring and that smoking in the
immediate area is not permitied. r ' i
(4) The individual transfilling the container(s) has
been properly trained in the transfilling
procedures.

9.3.7.5.3.2 Mechanical exhaust shall be at a rate
of 1 U/sec of airflow for each 300 L {1 cfm per
3 of fluid) designed to be stored in the space
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and not less than 24 L/sec (50 cfm) nor more
than 235 Li/sec (500 cfm).
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